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*indicates <.5%; some numbers do not sum to 100 due to rounding
ASKED OF ALL LIKELY VOTERS (N=1000)

UML906a If the election for Governor were held today, and the candidates were [rotate] [the
Republican, Geoff Diehl], and [the Democrat, Maura Healey ], and the Libertarian, Kevin
Reed, for whom would you vote?

UML906b And who are you leaning towards for Governor?

32% Geoff Diehl

59 Maura Healey
3 Kevin Reed
* Another candidate
6 Undecided

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Diehl 5 35 86 5 41 86
Healey 89 41 7 87 47 7
Reed 3 3 3 3 2 4
Another cand. 0 1 1 0 1 0
Undecided 4 21 2 5 8 3
Income Education Race
Below | S50k- | S100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year . Non-
White .
S50K | S100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Diehl 29 30 34 35 29 35 15
Healey 61 60 59 51 66 58 63
Reed 3 5 1 6 1 2 6
Another cand. 1 0 1 1 0 1 0
Undecided 5 5 5 8 4 4 16
Gender! Age Ideolog
Men | Women 1&_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Diehl 39 26 25 36 2 32 85
Healey 50 66 60 59 93 55 11
Reed 4 2 6 1 3 4 2
Another cand. 0 1 1 0 0 1 0
Undecided 7 5 9 4 2 8 3

4

1 While our gender questions includes non-binary options, the total number of respondents selecting “non-binary’
or “other” in the sample is too small to report out separate crosstabs. 14 respondents in the sample chose “Non-
binary;” 5 respondents chose “other.”



UML916a If the election for Attorney General were held today, and the candidates were [rotate]
[the Democrat, Andrea Campbell], and [the Republican, James McMahon], for whom
would you vote?

UML916b And who are you leaning towards for Attorney General?

55% Andrea Campbell
28 James McMahon

0 Another candidate
16 Undecided

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Campbell 83 31 12 81 44 8
McMahon 6 30 74 6 35 78
Another cand. 0 1 1 0 1 0
Undecided 12 38 13 13 20 14
Income Education Race

Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-

S50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Campbell 58 56 54 47 63 55 55
McMahon 24 29 31 30 26 30 18
Another cand. 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
Undecided 16 15 15 22 11 14 27

Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women 1&_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative

Campbell 51 58 62 52 89 46 15
McMahon 34 24 23 31 4 27 75
Another cand. 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
Undecided 14 19 15 17 8 27 9




UML918a If the election for Secretary of State were held today, and the candidates were [rotate]
[the Republican, Rayla Campbell], [the Democrat, Bill Galvin], and the Green/Rainbow
candidate Juan Sanchez for whom would you vote?

UML918b And who are you leaning towards for Secretary of State?

24% Rayla Campbell

58 Bill Galvin

3 Juan Sanchez
0 Another candidate
15 Undecided
3 D Leaned 0 atio
Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Campbell 4 23 65 4 31 64
Galvin 79 41 22 79 47 20
Sanchez 4 4 1 4 3 1
Another cand. 0 0 1 0 1 0
Undecided 13 33 11 12 18 15
Income Education Race
Below | S50k- | S100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year . Non-
White .
S50K | S100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Campbell 23 22 24 27 21 26 15
Galvin 53 64 59 49 65 59 52
Sanchez 3 2 4 3 3 2 8
Another cand. 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
Undecided 20 12 13 21 10 13 25
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women fl_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative

Campbell 27 22 23 24 2 21 66
Galvin 56 59 50 62 82 58 20
Sanchez 4 2 5 2 4 3 1
Another cand. 1 0 1 0 0 0 1
Undecided 12 18 21 12 12 17 12




UML942a If the election for State Auditor were held today, and the candidates were [rotate] [the
Republican, Anthony Amore], [the Democrat, Diana DiZoglio], the Green/Rainbow
candidate Gloria Caballero-Roca, the Workers Party candidate Dominic Giannone, and
the Libertarian Daniel Riek, for whom would you vote?

UML942b And who are you leaning towards for State Auditor?
29% Anthony Amore
44 Diana DiZoglio

Gloria Cabellero-Roca

Dominic Giannone

Daniel Riek

Another candidate

19 Undecided

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

*¥ NN D

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Amore 7 27 74 7 35 77
DiZoglio 68 22 7 69 31 4
Caballero-Roca 4 7 1 3 5 2
Giannone 2 2 3 2 3 2
Riek 2 3 1 1 2 3
Another cand. 0 1 0 0 1 0
Undecided 18 38 13 18 24 13
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree White

Amore 27 24 32 30 27 32 13

DiZoglio 43 50 43 37 51 44 43
Caballero-Roca 1 5 4 2 5 3 4

Giannone 3 3 2 3 1 1 7

Riek 2 1 2 2 1 2 2

Another cand. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Undecided 24 18 17 25 15 17 30

Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women zi_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative

Amore 35 24 22 32 5 28 73
DiZoglio 40 47 44 44 72 38 8
Caballero-Roca 3 3 5 3 5 4 1
Giannone 3 2 4 1 2 4 1

Riek 3 0 2 2 2 2 2

Another cand. 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Undecided 35 24 23 18 15 23 15




UML943a

Question 1 on Massachusetts' ballot would amend the state constitution to establish a

state income tax of 4% that would be applied to annual taxable incomes greater than $1
million. The income level that the tax is applied to will be subject to annual adjustments
based on the cost of living, like federal income-tax brackets. The money gained from this
tax will go towards funding public schools, colleges, and universities, as well as public

transportation, roads, and bridges. How the money is distributed to these state services
will be determined by the state legislature.

If the election was held today, how would you vote? YES to adopt the 4% income tax on

incomes above $1 Million, or NO to make no changes to the constitution?

61%
34
5 Not sure

Yes, adopt 4% income tax on incomes above $1 Million
No, make no changes to existing tax law

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Yes 83 43 25 82 50 28
No 11 47 73 12 45 67
Unsure 6 9 3 6 5 5
Income Education Race
Below | S50k- | S100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | S100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Yes 66 61 59 58 64 61 60
No 25 33 38 34 33 34 33
Unsure 8 5 3 8 3 5 6
Gender Age Ideolog
18- . .
Men | Women 44 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Yes 58 63 71 55 90 53 24
No 37 31 23 40 7 39 70
Unsure 5 6 6 5 3 8 6




UML943b Question 2 on Massachusetts' ballot would create a law requiring dental insurance
carriers to meet a minimum medical loss ratio of 83%. This ratio is the percentage of
premiums spent on patient care to administrative expenses, so an 83% ratio would
require that a carrier spend 83% of its premiums on patient care, rather than on
administrative expenses like building leases and utilities. If the ratio is not met by the
carrier, then the covered party would be required to be refunded the excess premium.

If the election was held today, how would you vote? YES to adopt the medical loss ratio
of 83%, or NO make no changes to current legislation?

63% Yes, 83% medical loss ratio
21 No, make no changes to current legislation
16 Not sure

Party ID Leaned Party Registration
Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Yes 76 52 42 76 60 34
No 9 24 44 9 23 52
Unsure 15 23 14 15 17 14
Income Education Race
Below | S50k- | S100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | S100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Yes 63 64 63 60 66 65 57
No 19 18 26 20 22 21 20
Unsure 18 18 11 21 11 14 22
Gender Age Ideolog
18- . .
Men | Women 44 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Yes 65 61 62 64 80 59 44
No 24 19 17 23 7 21 47
Unsure 11 19 21 13 13 20 9




UML943c

Question 3 on Massachusetts' ballot would introduce a law with the following measures

regarding the licensing and retailing of alcoholic beverages: 1. Gradually increase the
number of licenses for the consumption of beer and wine a retailer can have from 9 in
2023 to 18 in 2031. 2. Limit the number of "all alcoholic beverages" licenses that a
retailer could own to no more than 7. 3. Prohibit retailers from using automated self-
checkout stations for the purchase of alcoholic beverages. 4. Require that retailers
accept out-of-state motor vehicle licenses as valid proof of a person's age and identity.

If the election was held today, how would you vote? YES to adopt these 4 measures, or
NO to make no changes to current legislation?

45%
40

15 Not sure

Yes, adopt the 4 measures expanding alcohol licenses
No, make no changes to current legislation

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Yes 53 36 33 54 37 39
No 30 42 59 32 44 54
Unsure 17 22 8 14 19 8
Income Education Race
Below | S50k- | S100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | S100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Yes 39 49 51 38 52 46 43
No 49 35 36 46 34 40 41
Unsure 12 16 13 16 14 15 16
Gender Age Ideolog
18- . .
Men | Women 44 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Yes 45 46 51 41 55 39 37
No 43 37 37 41 28 47 54
Unsure 12 17 11 17 17 14 9




UML943d

Question 4 on Massachusetts' ballot would, if passed, uphold House Bill 4805, which
grants those who cannot verify their citizenship or their immigration status the ability to
obtain a standard driver's license or learner's permit through providing 2 of the
following documents to verify their identity: a foreign passport, Consular Identification
document, a birth certificate, another state's driver license or a foreign driver’s license,
a marriage certificate, or divorce decree.

If the election was held today, how would you vote? YES to uphold this bill, or NO to
repeal this bill?

53% Yes, uphold the bill
39 No, repeal the bill
9 Not sure

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Yes 77 26 15 76 38 20
No 13 59 82 15 52 75
Unsure 10 15 3 10 9 5
Income Education Race
Below | S50k- | S100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | S100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Yes 51 55 56 44 60 51 59
No 39 37 37 46 32 41 30
Unsure 11 8 7 10 7 8 12
Gender Age Ideolog
18- . .
Men | Women 44 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Yes 54 50 61 47 83 43 17
No 42 37 28 45 9 44 80
Unsure 3 14 11 7 8 13 3




UML905a If the election for President were held today and the candidates for President were
[rotate] [the Democrat, Joe Biden] and [the Republican, Donald Trump], for whom
would you vote?

UML905b IF UNDECIDED: Do you lean more towards [ROTATE NAME ORDER] [Joe Biden] or
[Donald Trump]?

58% Joe Biden

32 Donald Trump
7 Another candidate
3 Undecided

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Biden 92 30 4 91 41 6
Trump 3 44 84 5 43 85
Another cand. 4 13 11 3 12 8
Undecided 92 30 4 2 4 2
Income Education Race

Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-

S50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Biden 59 61 58 52 64 56 65
Trump 37 27 29 39 25 34 21
Another cand. 3 9 8 7 8 6 11
Undecided 1 3 4 2 3 3 2

Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women 1&_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative

Biden 54 62 65 54 92 53 10
Trump 40 25 27 35 3 29 81
Another candidate 5 9 6 8 4 11 8
Undecided 1 4 3 3 1 7 1




UML907 Do you feel things in this country are generally going in the right direction or do you feel
things have pretty seriously gotten off on the wrong track?

32% Right Direction
68 Wrong Track

Party ID Leaned Party Registration
Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Right Direction 51 12 3 51 12 3
Wrong track 49 88 97 49 88 97
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k N$r4' 4-Year | .| Non-
S50K | S100k | & up Degree Degree white
Right Direction 30 37 28 29 34 30 41
Wrong Track 70 63 72 71 66 70 59
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women t&- 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Right Direction 33 31 33 31 49 30 6
Wrong Track 67 69 67 69 51 70 94




UML908a Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

UML908b Would you say that you [strongly/somewhat] [approve/disapprove] of the way Joe

Biden is handling his job as president?

24% Strongly approve

31 Somewhat approve
12 Somewhat disapprove
32 Strongly disapprove

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Strongly approve 38 9 1 39 14 3
Smwht. approve 47 22 5 47 24 5
Smwht. disapprove 10 25 11 10 16 9
Strongly disapprove 5 44 83 4 45 83
\ Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Strongly approve 26 23 23 21 26 23 28
Smwht. approve 30 33 33 28 35 31 34
Smwht. disapprove 13 13 13 12 12 12 16
Strongly disapprove 31 31 31 39 27 35 23
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women 1&_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Strongly approve 23 25 18 27 38 19 5
Smwht. approve 30 33 41 26 49 31 5
Smwht. disapprove 11 12 19 8 9 19 9
Strongly disapprove 36 30 22 39 4 31 81




UML982a Do you approve or disapprove of the way Charlie Baker is handling his job as governor of
Massachusetts?

UML982b Would you say that you [strongly/somewhat] [approve/disapprove] of the way Charlie
Baker is handling his job as governor of Massachusetts?

33% Strongly approve

40 Somewhat approve

18 Somewhat disapprove
9 Strongly disapprove

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Strongly approve 39 38 17 40 30 20
Smwht. approve 43 28 40 39 42 37
Smwht. disapprove 13 18 29 14 20 28
Strongly disapprove 5 16 13 7 8 15
\ Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Strongly approve 37 31 34 35 31 31 39
Smwht. approve 30 44 44 33 46 42 31
Smwht. disapprove 21 18 15 22 16 19 17
Strongly disapprove 12 6 7 10 8 8 13
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women 1&_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Strongly approve 32 34 33 33 31 44 23
Smwht. approve 41 39 41 39 48 35 34
Smwht. disapprove 18 19 16 20 14 14 32
Strongly disapprove 9 8 10 8 7 7 12




UML911 How much of the time to do you think you can trust the federal government in
Washington to do what’s right?
2% Just about always
17 Most of the time
43 Some of the time
38 Hardly ever
Party ID Leaned Party Registration
Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Just about always 4 0 1 4 1 1
Most of the time 23 9 9 23 11 13
Some of the time 56 30 22 55 39 19
Hardly ever 4 0 1 18 49 67
\ Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Just about always 2 1 4 1 3 2 2
Most of the time 15 22 16 15 19 15 24
Some of the time 42 43 44 40 46 44 41
Hardly ever 40 34 35 44 32 39 33
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women 1&_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Just about always 4 1 3 2 3 2 2
Most of the time 18 16 17 17 20 21 9
Some of the time 35 49 45 42 58 43 20
Hardly ever 43 34 34 | 40 20 34 69




UML925 Turning to the pandemic of novel coronavirus, also called COVID-19, how satisfied are
you with the federal government in Washington’s response to the pandemic?

17% Very satisfied

39 Somewhat satisfied
21 Somewhat unsatisfied
23 Very unsatisfied

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Very satisfied 24 10 5 25 12 4
Somewhat satisfied 48 35 23 49 32 30
Somewhat unsatisfied 17 24 27 18 24 22
Very unsatisfied 11 30 45 9 32 44
\ Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Very satisfied 19 19 15 20 14 16 22
Somewhat satisfied 35 43 40 34 43 39 40
Somewhat unsatisfied 20 21 23 19 23 22 18
Very unsatisfied 26 17 22 26 20 24 20
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women 1&_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Very satisfied 17 17 14 19 20 21 7
Somewhat satisfied 37 42 35 41 46 43 24
Somewhat unsatisfied 22 20 30 16 21 19 24
Very unsatisfied 24 21 22 24 13 17 46




UML926 And, how satisfied are you with the Massachusetts state government’s response to the
pandemic?

32% Very satisfied

41 Somewhat satisfied
14 Somewhat unsatisfied
13 Very unsatisfied

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Very satisfied 43 26 13 43 26 15
Somewhat satisfied 46 39 30 46 38 31
Somewhat unsatisfied 7 16 28 8 18 25
Very unsatisfied 4 19 29 4 18 29
| Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | S100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Very satisfied 30 34 36 33 31 31 35
Somewhat satisfied 41 43 37 35 45 40 44
Somewhat unsatisfied 15 15 15 16 13 15 9
Very unsatisfied 14 8 11 16 11 13 12
Gender Age Ideolog
18- . .
Men | Women a4 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Very satisfied 33 32 27 35 45 32 14
Somewhat satisfied 38 43 45 38 44 45 30
Somewhat unsatisfied 15 14 18 12 9 12 27
Very unsatisfied 15 11 10 15 3 11 30




UML920 Do you think that your local public schools should require masks for everyone in the
school?

7/2022 10/2022
22% 15% Definitely yes

30 26 Probably yes
24 28 Probably no
25 31 Definitely no

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Definitely yes 20 12 7 22 11 4
Probably yes 37 13 10 35 19 16
Probably no 32 34 16 32 27 18
Definitely no 11 41 67 10 43 62
| Income Education Race
Below | S50k- | S100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year . Non-
White .
S50K | S100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Definitely yes 20 13 12 16 14 12 29
Probably yes 29 28 22 28 24 26 25
Probably no 26 31 28 25 31 29 25
Definitely no 24 28 38 31 31 33 21
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women 1&_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Definitely yes 13 16 19 13 17 18 8
Probably yes 24 27 28 25 39 25 6
Probably no 29 28 25 30 36 28 18
Definitely no 34 28 27 33 8 29 69




UML957 How safe or unsafe do you think it is to attend an indoor event with more than 50
people that you don't personally know?

7/2022 10/2022
17% 23% Very safe

32 36 Somewhat safe
35 31 Somewhat unsafe
15 10 Very unsafe

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Very safe 11 32 43 10 30 43
Somewhat safe 35 35 39 35 37 37
Somewhat unsafe 40 26 15 42 23 17
Very unsafe 14 8 3 13 9 4
| Income Education Race
Below | S50k- | S100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year . Non-
White .
S50K | S100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Very safe 25 17 27 27 19 23 26
Somewhat safe 31 40 39 31 41 37 31
Somewhat unsafe 36 31 25 33 29 31 32
Very unsafe 9 11 9 9 11 10 12
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women 1&_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Very safe 27 20 25 22 9 19 51
Somewhat safe 38 35 36 36 37 38 33
Somewhat unsafe 27 34 31 31 40 35 11
Very unsafe 8 11 8 11 14 9 5




UML958 Do you think that COVID-19 is more serious than the seasonal flu, less serious than the
seasonal flu, or similar to the seasonal flu?

64% More serious than the seasonal flu
6 Less serious than the seasonal flu
30 Similar to the seasonal flu

Party ID Leaned Party Registration
Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
More serious 83 49 32 82 52 40
Less serious 2 9 12 4 7 9
Similar 15 42 55 14 41 51
| Income Education Race
Below | S50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | S100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
More serious 63 65 65 57 70 64 64
Less serious 10 4 3 9 3 5 9
Similar 26 31 32 34 27 31 27
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women tli- 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
More serious 58 69 61 66 85 64 32
Less serious 8 4 8 4 1 5 12
Similar 33 28 31 30 13 31 56




UML917a In the last month, have you had serious problems paying for any basic expenses like

housing, utilities, food, medical care, car payments, or other regular monthly
necessities?

30% Yes, had serious problems

70 No, have not had serious problems
Party ID Leaned Party Registration
Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Yes 25 29 40 28 30 39
No 75 71 60 72 70 61
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k N$r4' 4-Year | .| Non-
S50K | S100k | & up Degree Degree white
Yes 51 24 19 43 19 29 34
No 49 76 81 57 81 71 66
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women t&- 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Yes 28 33 38 25 22 34 38
No 72 67 62 75 78 66 62




UML917b In the next six months, do you think that it will be easier or harder for you to pay for
basic expenses like housing, utilities, food, medical care, car payments, or other regular
monthly necessities?

10% It will be easier than it is now

53 It will be harder than it is now
37 It will be about the same as it is now
Party ID Leaned Party Registration
Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Easier 14 6 6 15 9 3
Harder 42 59 73 41 59 72
About the same 44 36 21 44 32 25
\ Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Easier 14 12 9 12 9 10 13
Harder 60 54 46 61 46 53 51
About the same 27 35 45 28 45 37 36
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women iﬁl— 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Easier 12 9 20 5 14 11 5
Harder 50 55 51 54 38 57 72
About the same 37 36 29 41 48 32 23




UML917c Do you think rising costs of regular monthly necessities is more the fault of politicians
and their policies or circumstances beyond their control?

26% Definitely fault of politicians

24 Probably fault of politicians

40 Probably circumstances beyond their control
11 Definitely circumstances beyond their control

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Def. politicians 7 37 59 8 34 59
Prob. politicians 20 29 27 21 26 24
Prob. circumstances 57 29 11 54 33 16
Def. circumstances 16 4 3 17 6 2
\ Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Def. politicians 29 19 26 31 21 27 22
Prob. politicians 25 27 22 22 25 21 33
Prob. circumstances 38 44 40 36 43 41 33
Def. circumstances 9 11 12 11 10 10 12
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women zi_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Def. politicians 30 22 17 31 7 19 65
Prob. politicians 21 25 33 18 23 26 21
Prob. circumstances 37 43 41 39 54 45 11
Def. circumstances 12 9 10 11 16 10 3




UML921a

votes here and there. Who do you think was the legitimate winner of the 2016

Presidential Election, [rotate] [Hillary Clinton] or [Donald Trump]?

As you know, some voting irregularities occur in every election that can change some

48% Definitely Trump
22 Probably Trump
14 Probably Clinton
16 Definitely Clinton
Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Definitely Trump 29 57 83 30 57 81
Probably Trump 25 27 14 23 23 18
Probably Clinton 22 7 0 20 12 1
Definitely Clinton 23 9 3 28 8 0
\ Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Definitely Trump 42 47 55 49 48 50 40
Probably Trump 22 22 22 17 27 23 20
Probably Clinton 16 16 9 17 12 13 19
Definitely Clinton 21 15 13 18 14 14 21
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women 1&_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Definitely Trump 59 39 37 55 33 41 84
Probably Trump 19 25 27 19 26 28 9
Probably Clinton 10 17 15 13 21 14 3
Definitely Clinton 12 19 21 13 20 17 5




UML921b

votes here and there. Who do you think was the legitimate winner of the 2020
Presidential Election, [rotate] [Joe Biden] or [Donald Trump]?

As you know, some voting irregularities occur in every election that can change some

60% Definitely Biden
12 Probably Biden
11 Probably Trump
17 Definitely Trump
Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Definitely Biden 88 45 9 86 50 9
Probably Biden 9 16 15 9 14 14
Probably Trump 2 21 25 3 14 26
Definitely Trump 1 18 51 2 22 51
\ Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | $100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Definitely Biden 52 65 64 52 67 60 59
Probably Biden 14 11 10 11 13 10 20
Probably Trump 11 12 10 14 9 11 11
Definitely Trump 22 12 15 24 11 19 10
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women 1&_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Definitely Biden 55 63 60 60 93 57 13
Probably Biden 12 12 15 10 5 18 13
Probably Trump 14 9 10 12 2 14 21
Definitely Trump 18 16 15 19 1 11 53




UML922a Do you think that there should or should not be a right to get an abortion in every state
in the United States?
61% Definitely should be
17 Probably should be
10 Probably should not be
11 Definitely should not be
Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Definitely should 85 51 19 80 54 23
Probably should 9 18 33 13 17 32
Probably not 3 15 23 3 13 26
Definitely not 3 17 25 5 15 20
\ Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-
S50K | S100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Definitely should 58 65 63 54 68 62 60
Probably should 16 18 19 19 16 16 21
Probably not 10 9 12 13 8 11 8
Definitely not 16 8 7 14 8 11 12
Gender Age Ideolog
18- . .
Men | Women a4 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Definitely should 51 70 63 60 91 56 19
Probably should 20 16 17 18 5 24 29
Probably not 14 7 10 10 2 12 23
Definitely not 15 7 10 12 2 8 29




UML922b Have you or someone you know closely ever had an abortion?

50% Yes
50 No

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Yes 58 45 37 57 48 38
No 42 55 63 43 52 62
Income Education Race
Below | $50k- | $100k N$r4' 4-Year | .| Non-
S50K | S100k | & up ) Degree white
Degree
Yes 46 50 58 44 57 49 56
No 54 50 42 56 43 51 44
Gender Age Ideolog

Men | Women t&- 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
Yes 43 56 46 53 63 43 41
No 57 44 54 47 37 57 59




UML923c For the first time in the United States, medication abortions, where people who are
pregnant take medication and complete their first-trimester abortion at home,
exceeded the number of abortion procedures in clinics and hospitals. Which of the
following statements is closest to your position on at-home medication abortions in
Massachusetts?

33% People should be able to get the medicine for medication abortions at
pharmacies without a prescription

26 People should be able to get the medicine for medication abortions with a
prescription after a telehealth appointment with a medical provider

26 People should only be able to obtain the medicine for a medication abortion
with a prescription after an in-person appointment with a medical provider

14 No one should be allowed to have a medication abortion at home

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
OTC 46 25 13 45 29 10
Telehealth 36 17 12 35 20 17
Regular appointment 14 45 41 14 35 42
Not at all 4 13 34 6 17 31
| Income Education Race
Below | S50k- | S100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year . Non-
White .
S50K | S100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
OTC 28 41 32 28 38 33 35
Telehealth 27 21 32 22 30 26 26
Regular appointment 27 25 27 32 21 27 25
Not at all 18 13 9 18 10 14 14
Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women 1&_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative
OTC 28 38 37 31 52 27 13
Telehealth 28 25 29 24 37 23 12
Regular appointment 29 24 21 29 9 35 42
Not at all 15 13 12 15 2 16 34




UMLTB12 Knowing what you know now, should Tom Brady have continued to play professional
football for the 2022-2023 NFL season, or should he have just stayed out of the game

13% Definitely continued to play
20 Probably continued to play
34 Probably just stayed out
33 Definitely just stayed out

Party ID Leaned Party Registration

Democrat | Independent | Republican | Democratic | Unenrolled | Republican
Definitely continued 10 7 20 10 13 21
Probably continued 15 29 24 16 21 25
Probably stayed out 35 40 30 35 34 35
Definitely stayed out 40 24 26 39 32 19
Income Education Race

Below | $50k- | $100k | No 4-Yr. | 4-Year White Non-

S50K | S100k | & up | Degree | Degree White
Definitely continued 16 13 13 14 11 13 12
Probably continued 19 27 15 23 16 18 25
Probably stayed out 33 32 35 30 38 35 32
Definitely stayed out 32 29 37 32 34 34 31

Gender Age Ideolog
Men | Women fl_ 45+ | Liberal | Moderate | Conservative

Definitely continued 15 11 13 13 8 14 19
Probably continued 22 18 24 17 16 22 22
Probably stayed out 34 35 37 33 38 33 29
Definitely stayed out 29 36 27 37 38 31 29




UML959-UML988 We'd like to ask you about how you feel about a number of political figures. Please let
us know if overall, you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of them. Select no opinion if you are
undecided about that person, and “never heard of” if you’ve never heard of him or her.

Favorable Unfavorable NO Never heard of
Opinion
Joe Biden 53 40 6 *
Barack Obama 65 31 5 *
Hillary Clinton 48 46 6 *
Donald Trump 29 65 4 *
Bernie Sanders 55 35 9 1
Elizabeth Warren 53 39 8 1
Charlie Baker 64 23 13 1
Ed Markey 47 35 14 4
Ayanna Pressley 37 31 19 13
Marty Walsh 52 25 19 5
Seth Moulton 31 21 29 19
Michelle Wu 46 28 21 5
Maura Healey 56 29 11 4
Kamala Harris 46 44 9 1
Diana DiZoglio 27 9 32 32
Kim Driscoll 18 13 39 29
Andrea Campbell 38 13 28 21
Geoff Diehl 31 36 21 12
Leah Cole Allen 10 8 25 57
Anthony Amore 16 9 31 45
James McMahon 14 10 36 40
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UML989-UML1002 We'd like to ask you some questions about other people and things. Please let us
know if overall, you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of them. Select no opinion if you are
undecided about them, and “never heard of” if you've never heard of them.

Favorable Unfavorable NO Never heard of
Opinion
Robert Kraft 47 23 25 5
Bill Belichick 55 17 23 4
Black Lives Matter 50 38 12 *
The MBTA 31 44 23 2
Dunkin’ Donuts 72 16 12 1
Tom Brady 44 31 24 1
MassHealth 63 12 25 1
Market Basket 77 6 14 2
Stop & Shop 63 20 17 *
Police Officers 64 21 16 *
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